BOROUGH OF HATFIELD MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. <u>552</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 18, SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL, PART 3, "WASTE DISCHARGE REGULATIONS," SECTION 314 "DISCHARGE OF PROCESSED WASTEWATER" OF THE "CODE OF ORDINANCES, BOROUGH OF HATFIELD," TO REVISE PERMISSIBLE DISCHARGE LIMITS AND TO PERMIT REVISIONS TO THESE REGULATIONS BY RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Borough has been notified that the Hatfield Township Municipal Authority plant has new pollutant limits for users of the Hatfield Borough sewer system and needs to revise its regulations for those users,

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDAINED and ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Hatfield as follows:

1. Chapter 18 of the codified Ordinances of Hatfield Borough, "Sewers and Sewage Disposal," Section 314, "Discharge of Processed Wastewater," shall be revised to read as indicated on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein as fully as though set forth verbatim, being the Hatfield Township Municipal Authority Local Limits 2023," representing the allowable concentrations of pollutants which may be discharged into the system without a written permit from the Hatfield Township Municipal Authority sewage disposal system for treatment at the Hatfield Township plant, and permitted to be processed by the Hatfield Township Municipal Authority. No user of the Borough's sewer system may discharge wastewater containing pollutants more than the stated limits without the written permission of the Hatfield Township Municipal Authority.

2. In accordance with Sections §§ 18-209 and 18-210, future revisions to the

allowable limits may be enacted as regulations by resolution of Borough Council.

3. All other provisions of said Chapter, Section and Part shall remain in full force

and effect.

4. In the event that any section, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this ordinance

shall be declared illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such

declaration shall not prevent, preclude or otherwise foreclose enforcement of any of the

remaining portions of this ordinance.

5. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with or in conflict with any of

the specific terms enacted hereby, to the extent of said inconsistencies or conflicts, are hereby

specifically repealed.

6. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the earliest time provided by

law.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED and ENACTED by the Borough Council of the

Borough of Hatfield this 20th day of MOrch

, 2024.

ATTEST.

JAIME E. SNYDER

HATFIELD BOROUGH

JASON FERGUSON

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH COUNCIL

APPROVED this 20th day of March, 2024.

MARY ANNE GIRARD, MAYOR

HATPIELD BOROUGH

EXHIBIT - "A"

HTMA - Local Limits 2023

Pollutant	Local Limits* Default Concentration - Mg/I	MAILS Maximum Allowable Industria Loadings – (lbs./day)
Arsenic	0.02	1.09
Cadmium	0.01	0.23
Chromium	2.00	11.42
Copper	2.00	15.58
Lead	0.20	2.21
Mercury	0.0005	0.0024
Nickel	0.25	8.22
Silver	0.30	2.32
Zinc	2.00	20.64
Bis-(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate	0.20	0.65
Methylene Chloride	0.20	4.70
Phenolics - total	2.00	18.66

^{* -} NOTE: Local Limits concentrations represent "end-of-process" daily average default allocations for the specified pollutants applicable to all industrial and commercial users (IUs) discharging process wastewater to HTMA for disposal. No IU shall discharge process wastewater pollutants in excess of the concentrations listed above without written permit from HTMA.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kathryn Vlahos, Assistant to the Manager for the Borough of Hatfield, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 552 was adopted by majority vote of Hatfield Borough Council at Regular session of Council held on March 20, 2024, said session being duly advertised at which a quorum was present. Further, the said Ordinance was approved by the Mayor of the Borough of Hatfield and recorded in the Ordinance Book on the same date.

Dated: March 21, 2024

Kathryn Vlahos, Assistant to the Manager Borough of Hatfield